that the budget impact related to short term obstetric complications for both mother
and child is considerable. The presented model offers a first approach for further health
technology assessments in different parts of the world and can be used with country
specific data to evaluate cost-effectiveness of proposed preventive interventions
to reduce the current and future public health consequences of macrosomia. It is
anticipated that the reported pilot assessment using available US costing data provides
a conservative picture of the true health economic impact of macrosomic births, given
the reported increase in maternal overweight and obesity, not only in developed but
also in developing countries. The recent debate on diagnostic criteria for GDM stirred
by the linear relationship between maternal hyperglycemia and fetal outcomes adds
further fuel to this assumption.31,33

Relevance and applicability of this framework
Maternal BMI, nutritional status and dietary intake are the main determinants of fetal
growth as well the occurrence of maternal hyperglycemia. The latter may result in GDM,
defined as diabetes first diagnosed during pregnancy, and is particularly prevalent –and

Table 6. Sensitivity analyses

Per case BIA

Base case $7,803 $1,842,525,634

Incidence

−20% $7,803 $1,474,020,507

+20% $7,803 $2,211,030,761

Cost complications

−20% $4,684 $1,106,116,165

+20% $10,921 $2,578,935,103

Cost normal pregnancy

−20% $6,242 $1,474,020,507

+20% $9,363 $2,211,030,761

Cost complications baby

−20% $5,444 $1,285,536,028

+20% $10,161 $2,399,515,240

Cost complications mother

−20% $7,043 $1,663,105,770

+20% $8,563 $2,021,945,498

132

Ch
ap

te
r 7

increasing rapidly– in the Asian regions29. Ethnic differences play a pivotal role in the risk
for fetal macrosomia. Worldwide, the rising epidemics of overweight in girls and women
of child-bearing age do not bode well and calls for preventive strategies.52

A limitation of this modelling approach lies in the lack of randomized trial evidence
on targeted lifestyle interventions in pregnancy and their effect on birth outcomes.53,54
However, as maternal overweight, excessive GWG by itself, GDM and elevated fasting
plasma glucose levels during pregnancy have all been reported to be significant risk